BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues
Against: Case No. 6074

SUKHBIR SINGH BRAR Oah No. 2017070180

3230 Gray Bark Avenue
Clovis, CA 93619

Pharmacy Technician Applicant

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER
The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter,
This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on March 12, 2018.
It is so ORDERED on February 9, 2018.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

A

By

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
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BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Case No. 6074
Against: _ -
‘ OAH No, 2017070180
SUKHBIR SINGH BRAR ' :
3230 Grixy Bark Avenue STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
Clovis, CA 93619 . : D_ISCIPLINAR ORDER

|| Xavier Becorra, Altorney General of the Stdte of California, by Kevin W. Bell, Deputy Aitorney

' General. :

XAVIER BECERRA
Altorney General of California
KeNnT D, HARRIS ‘ :
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KevIN W, BELL
Deputy Altorney General
State Bar No. 192063 -
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.0. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 942442550
Telephone: (916) 210-7511
Facsimile: (916)327-8643
E-mail: Kevin.Bell@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant

Pharmacy Technician License

Respondent.

| ITIS I-IEREBY STIPULATED AND-AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following matters arc true:
| | PARTIES
1, Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy

(Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this mattet by -

2. . Respondent Sukhbir Singh Brar (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by
attorney Jonathan C. Turner, Esq., whose address is: 1007 7th Street, Suite 304
Sacramento, CA 958143407, .

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (6074
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: 3. Onorabout May 16, 2016, Respondent filed an application dated May 12, 2016, with

the Board to obtain a Phaimacy Technician License.

JURISDICTION
4.  Statement of Issues No. 6074 was filed before the Board, and is-currently pendiﬁg
against Regpondént. The Statement of Issues and all other statutorily required doéuments were
propetly served on Respondent on June 28, 2017. A copy of Statement of Issues No. 6074 is
atlached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Statement of Issues No., 6074, Respondent has also catefully read,
fully discﬁssed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Sliipul'atéd Settlement and
Disciplinary Ordet. |

6. Réspondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a

hearing on the charges and allegatioils i the Statement of Issues; the right to confront and cross-

| examine the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; -

the right to the issﬁanée-of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
decuments; tﬁe right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other ‘
rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws,

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives énd gives up each and
every right set forth above. N

"CULPABILITY

é. Respondent admits the truth of Ealch and every charge and allegation in Statement of
fssues No. 6074.

9,  Respondent agrees_that his Pharmacy Technician Licv;nse is subject to denial and he
agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below,

CONTINGENCY.

10.  This stipulation shall be subject to.approval by the Board of Phatmacy, Respondent

understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staft of the Board of Pharmacy may

2 -
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W1'iting executed by an-authorized tepresentative of each of the parties.
17
18

o s certified as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4202(a)(4) and pravides

shall be considered a violation of pr obation, Respondent shall not begin working as a pharmacy

éommunicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and scttle_lment, without notice to
or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By sigﬁing the stipulation, Respondent
understands and agrees that he may not _withdr_aw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation
prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it, If the-Board fails to adopt this stipulation
as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or |
effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties,
and the Boafd shall not be disqualified from further ﬁction by having considered this matter.

11. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsunlle
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Dismp]maly Order, including PDF and facsimile .
signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

12, This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an
mtegrated writing 1epresenlmg the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agrcement
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotlations, and commitments (written or oral), This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary

Order may not be altered, amended, modified, su_pplemented, or otherwise chéuiged except by a

13. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipu‘lationé, the par'ties agree that
the Board méy, without further notice or formal proceedh_l_g, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Ordet: | |

DISCIPLINARY ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent Sukhbir Singh Brar that Pharmacy chhm(uan

License will be issued and immediately revoked. The 1evocat1on will be stayed and the B
Respondent placed on five (5) years probation on the following terms and conditions.
1. Certification Prior to Beginning Work |

- Respondent shall be antomatically suspended from working as a pharmacy technician unti

satls[actmy proof of certification to the board. Failure to achieve certification within one (D year

3 -
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other board licensed premises (wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other

technician until notified by the board,

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of any

distributor of drugs) any drug manufacturer, or any other location where dangerous drugs and
devices ot controlled substances are maintained, Respondcnt“ shall not do any act involving drug |
seleétion, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding or dispensing; nor shall respondent
manage, administer, or assist any licensee of the board, Respondent shall not have access to or
control the ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous di‘ugs and devices or éontrolled
substances,

.F_ailure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of probation.

2. Obey All Laws

Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations,

Respondent shall repori any of the fol]owmg occurtences to the board, in writing, w1th1n

seventy-two (72) hours of such occurrence:
-0 an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaiﬂt for violation of any provision of the
Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, ot state and federal controlled
-snbstanées laws
-0 apleaof guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal criminal proceeding to any
‘criminal complaint, information or indictment '

O  aconvictionof any crime - | _

O - discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal agency
which involves respondent’s Pharmacy Technician’s license or which is related to the
practice of pharmacy or the manufacturiﬁg, obtaining, handling, distributing, billing, -
or charging for any drug, device or controlled substance.

failure to timely report any such occurrence shall be considered a vidlation of probation.

3. Reimrt to the Board |

Rospondenl shall leporl to the board quarterly, on a schedule as direcied by the board orits

demgnee The repott shall be made either in pcrson orin writing, as dneclod Among other

4
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respondent. undertaking any new employment, respondent shall cause his direct supervisor,

 tentre of employment) and owner to tepott to the board in writing acknowledging that the listed

requirements, r;spondent shall state in-each report under penalty of perjury whethet there has'
been compliance with all tlie terms and conditions of probation. Failure to submit timely reports
in a form as directed shall be considered a Violati011 of probatioh. Any peﬁod(s) of delinquency
in.submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period of probation. Moreover, if
the final probation .report is not made aé.directed, probation shall be automatically extended until
such time as the final report is made and aéceptcd by the board.

4. Ihterview with the Board |

Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, respondent shall appear in person for interviews
with the board or its designee, at such intervals and locations as are determined by the board or its
desiénee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior hotiﬁcation to board staff,
of failﬁre to appear at two (2) or more scheduled interviews with the board or its designee during
the period of px;obation, shall be considered a violation of probation. |

5. Cooperaté with Board Staff |

- Respondent shall cooperate with the board's inspection program and with the board's

-mbn,itoring and investigation of respondent‘é compl‘iance with the térms ahd. conditions of his
probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violafion of probaﬁon.

6. Notice to'Empioyers

During the petiod of probation, respondent shall notify all present and prospectix}e
employérs of the decision in case number 6074 and the terms, conditions and restrictions imposed
on respondent by the decision, as follows:

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and within fifteen (15) days of
pharmacist-in-charge (including sach new pharmacist-in-charge employed during respondent's

individual(s) has/have read the decision in case number 6074 and the terms and conditions
imposed thereby. Tt shall be respondent’s responsibility to ensure that his employer(s) and/or
supervisoi*(s) submil timely acknowledgement(s) to the board.

If respondent works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment service,

5
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respondent must notify his ditect supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge and owner at every pharmacy
of the terms and conditions of the decision in case number 6074 in édvancc of the respondent
comméncing worl at each pharmacy. A récord of this notification must be provided o the board
upon request.

Furthermore, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and within fifteen
(15) days of respondent undertaking any new employment by or through a pharmacy employment
service, respondent shall-cause his direct supemsox with the pharmacy employment service o -

report to the board in writing acknowledgmg that he has read the decision in case number 6074

that his employer(s) and/or supefvisér(s) submit timély acknowledgment(s) tb the board.

Failure to timely notify present or prospectlve employer(s) or to cause that/those
employer(s) to submlt timely aclcnowledgements to the board shall be considered a violation of
probation.

“Employment" within the meaning of this prdvisi_on shall include any full-time, pa-r,t»time;
temporary or relief service or pharmacy management service as a pharmacy technician or in any
position for which a pharmacj technician licenge is a requirement or ctiterion for employment,
whether the respondent is considered an employee, independent contractor or volunteor.

7 Probation Monitoring Costs

Respondent shall f)ay any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined by the
board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the board on a schedule as
directed by the board or its designee. Failure to pay such ¢osts by the deadline(s) as directed shall
be considered a violation of probation. |

8. Status of License

Respondent shall, at all times while on brobation, maintain an active, current pharmacy
technician license with the board, including any period during which suspension or probation is
tolled. Failure to maintain an active, current license shall be considered a violation of probation,

It 1';asp0ndent's pharmacy technicfan license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or
otherwise at any time during the period of probation, including any exten_sions thereof due to

6
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- respondent may tender his pharmacy technician license to the board for sutrender. The board or

 its designee shall have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take any other

| license, respondent will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation. This |

| board.

-employment. Said notification shall include the reasons for leaviog, the address of the new

tolling-or otherwise, upon rencwal or teapplication respondent’s license shall be sabject to all
terms and coﬁditions_ of this probation not previously satisfied. |
| 9.- License Surrender While on Prubation/Suspension
Following the effective date of this decision, shouldrrespondent cease work due to

retirement or health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation,

action it deems‘appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the

surtender constitutes a record of discipline and shall become a part of the respondent’s i'icense
history with the board. | |

Upon acc_eptanée of the surrender, respondent shall relinquish his pharmacy technician
license to the board within ten (10) days of notification by the board that the surrender is
accepted. Respondent may not reapply fof any license, permit, or registration f].;om the board for | -
three (3) years Irom the effective daie 6f the sutrender, Respondent shall meet all requiremehts -

applicable to the license sought as of the date the application for that license is submitied to the

10. 'Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or
Employment ' :

Respondent shall notify the board inwriting within ten (10) days of any change of

employer, the name of the supervisor and owner, and the work schedule if known. Respondent
shall further notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of a change in name, residence
address and mailing address, or'phone number.

Failure to timely nolify the board of any change in employex(s), name(s), ziddress(cs), or
phone number(s) shall be considered a violation ofp_roba’éion.
oL Tolling of Probation ‘

Except during periods of suspfénsion; respondent shall, at all times while on probation, be -

7
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further notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of the resumption of the wotk. Any

1| provisions of this condition for a total period, counting consecutive and non-consecutive months,

I Professions Code section 4115,

to impose the penalty that was stayed.

|| was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those provisions stating that a

employed as a pharmacy technician in California for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month.
Any month during which this minimum s not met shall toll the period of probation, i.e., the
period of probation shall be extended by one month for each month during which this minimum is |
not met, During aﬁy such period of tolling of -probation, respondent must nonetheless comply
with all terms and conditions of pi'obation.

Should respondent, regardless of residency, for any reason (including vacation) cease
working as a pharmacy tecA.hni'cian fora minimum of 40 hours per calendar month in California,

respondent must notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of cessation of work and must

failure to provide such notification(s) shall be considered a violation of pfobation. :

It is a violation of probation for respondent's probation to remain tolled pursuant to-the

exceeding thirty-six (36) months,

"Cessation of work" means caleﬁdar month during which respondent is ﬁot workiﬁg for at -
least 40 hours as a pharmacy techuician, as defined in Business and Professions Code section
4115, “Resumption of work” means any calendar month during which respondent s working as a

pharmacy technician for at least 40 hours as a pharmacy technician as defined by Business and

1,.2. Violaﬁon of Probation

Ifa respondent has not complicd with any term or condition of [ﬁl'obation, the board shall
have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall automatically be extended, untilz :
all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has tuken-other. action as deemed

appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation, to terminate probation, and

If respondent violates probation in any respect, the board, after giving respondent notice

and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry ouf the disciplinary order that

violation theteof may lead to automatic termination -of the stay and/or revocation of the license, If

8
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| days following theeffective date of this decision and shall immediately thereafter provide written

11

' (e.g., Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, etc.) which has been approved by the board

“in shall be determined by the board or its designee. Once approved by the board or ils designee,

Respon'clent.sha-ll continue regular attendance and submit signed and dated documentation

‘or submit documentation thereof shall be considered a violation of probation.

a petition to revoke probation or an aCcuSation is filed against respondent during probation, the
board shall have continuing jurisdiction, and the period of probaticn shall be automaticaily
extended until the petition to tevoke probation or accusation is h'earci and decided.
13. No Ownership of Licensed Premises |
' Respondeﬁt shall not own, have any legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a manﬁger,
admin’istrator, member, officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner of any business, firm,
partnership, or corporation currently or hereinafter licensed by the board. Respondent shall sell

or transfer any legal ot beeficial interest in any entity licensed by the board within ninety (90)

proof thereof to the board. Failure to timely diveét any legal or beneficial interg:st(é) 0t provide
documentatioﬁ thereof shall be.considered a violation of probation.
14, Attend Substance Abuse Recov-ery Relapse Prevention and Support Groups
Within thirty (30) d'ays of the effeclive date .of this decisioﬁ, respondent shall begin regular

attendance at a recognized and established substance abuse recovery support group in California, :

or ifs designee. Respondent must attend at least one group meefing per week unless othervﬁse-
directed by the board or its designee. Respondent shall continue regular attendance a'nd submit :
signed and dated documentation confirming attendance with each qﬁarterly report for .ther duration;
of probation. Failure to attend or.submit documentation thercof shall be considered a violation of
probation.- o
15. Attend Individual Counseling
Respondent shall participate in individual counseling which has been approved by the board

or -its.designeé. The frequency of the individual counseling that the Respondent shall participate

confirming attendance with each quarterly report for the duration of probation. Failure to attend

i
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| determined by the board or its designee. At all times respondent shall fully cooperate with the

ST - RN B S N T Y S T

| designee may direct. Failure to timely submit to testing as directed shall be considered a violation

-drug not lawfully presctibed by a licensed practitioner as part of a documented medical treatment

16. Random Drug Screening

Respondent, at his-own expense, shall participate in random testing, including but not
limited to biological fluid testing (urine, blood), breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, ot other drug
screening program as directed by the board or its designee. Res,pondent may be required to

participate in.testing for the entire probation period and the frequency of testing will be

board or its designee, and shall, when directed, submit-to such tests and samples for the detection

of alcohol, narcotics, hypnotics, dangerous drugs or other controlled substances as the b.oard' or its

of probation. Upon request of the board or its designee, respondent shall provide documentation
from a licensed practitioner that the prescription for a detected drug was legitimately issued and is.
a necessary part.of the treatment of the respondent. Failure to timely provide such documentation

shall be considered a violation of probation. Any confirmed positive test for alcohol or for any

shall be considered a violation of probation and shall result in the automatic suspension of work
by respondent. Respondent may not resume work as a pharma'cy technician until notified by the -
board in writing,

17, Work Site Mo’ﬁitor

Within ten (10)7 days of the effective date of this decis-ion,.l'espondent shall identify a work -
site monitor, for prior approval by the board, who shall be responsible for supervising -respohdent :
during working hdurs. Respo:ndént shall be tesponsible for ensuring that the work gite monitor
reports in writing to the board quarterly. Should the designated work site monitor determine at
any time during the probationary period that respondent has not maintained sobriety, he shali
notify the board immediately, either orally or in writing as directed, Should respondent change |
efuployment, a new work site monitor must be designated, for prior approval by the boasd, within |
ten (10) days of commencing new employment. Failure to identify an acceptable initial or |
repla;cement work site monitor, or to ensurc quartetly reports are submitfed to the boal'd, shall be
congidered a violation of probation.

10
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18. Notification of Departure
Prior {o leaving the probationary geographic area designated by the, board or its designee for

a period greater than :twenfy-four (24) hours, respondent shall notify the board verbally and in

‘writing of the dates of departure_aﬁdr return, Failure to comply with this provision shall be

considered a V’iolation. of probation.

19. - Abstain from Drugs and Alcohol Use

Re_spondent shall completely abstain from the possession or use of alcohol, controlled
sﬁbstances, dangerous drugs and their associated paraphernélia except when the drugs are
lawtully prescribed by a licensed practitioner as part of a documented medical treatment. Upon
request of the board or its desigﬂee., respondent shall prov'idé documentation from the licensed
practftioner that the prescription for the drug was legitimately issued and is a ﬁecessary part of the
treatment of the 1'esp0‘ndent. Failute to timely provide such documentation shall be considered a
violation of probation. Respondent shall ensure that he is not in-the same physical location aé
individuals Who are using illicit substances even if respondent is not personally ingesting the
drugé. Any possession or use of alcohol, controlled -substanceé, ot their associated paraphernalia
not supported by the documentation timely provided, and/or any physical proximity to petsons
using illicit substances, shall be considered a violation of probation.

l_20. Completion of Probation ' _

Upon written notice by the board indicating successful completion of probation,
respondent's pharmacy technician license w;i'll be fully restored. |
Iie
1/
i
i
i _
i
#
i
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Statement of Issues No. 6074 ‘ '
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1" ot about Febtuary 10, 2017, Respondent’s application was denled and he was nof;iﬁed'o'f the right

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California
KENTD, FIARRIS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Deputy Attorney General
Stato Bar No, 192063
1300 T Street, Sulte 125
PO, Box 944255
Sacramento, CA. 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 445-6004 .
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643.
Attorneys for Complainant

BOARD OF PHARMACY |
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS o
STATE OF CALITORNIA
In the Matter of the Statement of Issues 1 Case No. 6074
Againsi: : : . _
SUKHBIR SINGH BRAR | ' '
o ‘ STATEMENT OF ISSUES

Pharmacy Techuician License Applicant

Respondent. |

. Virginia Herold (“Complainant”) alleges: -
PARTIES

1. Complainant brings this Statement of Tssues solely in her official capacity as the
Exocutive Offiver of the Board of Pharmacy (“Board”), Department of Consumer Affaits,

2,  Onor a’boﬁt May 16, 201'6;. the Board 'receivea an, ap_p'l;idation for g Pharmacy
Technician License from Sukhbir -S.ingh‘ Brar (“Respondent”), -On or about May 12, 2016,
Respondent cortified under penalty of petjury to the truthfulness of all statements, answers, and
repi'esehtajtions in the application. The Board d§nied the application on February 10, 2017

JURISDICTION

3, Pursvantto Business and Professions Code (“Code”) sectlon 485, subdivision (b), on

to a hearing to appeal that dendal,

BEFORE THE ' : I
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of his application.
STATUTORY PROVISONS
3. - Seotlon 480 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

[ T - S R =, W T -V 4~ R 5

“profession in question, would be grounds for suspension ot revecation of license,

businoss o profession for which application Is made. . .

,_,.
=~

-
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‘States Code tegulating oontrolled substances or of a violation of the statutos of thls

4. - On ot about February 17, 2017, Respondent requested a hearing to appeal the denial

: () A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds that.
the applicant has one of the following: ' _

(1) Beet convicted of a ctime, A conviction within the meaning of this
section means a ples or verdict of guilty or a convietion following a plea of nolo
contendere, Any action that a board ls permitied o take following the establlshtent
of g-convietion may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment
of conviction has beon affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is
made suspending the imposition of sentence, itrespective of a subsequent order under
the provisions of Section 1203.4, 1203.4a, or 1203.41 of the Penal Code,

(3) (A) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or

(B) The board may deny a license putsuart to this subdivision only if the
crime or act is substantially refated to the quelifications, functions, or duties of the

0. Code section 4301 states, in pert’inent pal;t:

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of -
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been prosured by frand or
misrepresentation ot lssued by mistake, Unprofessional conduct shall include, but s
niot limited to, any of the foltowing: ~

(h) The administering to oneself; of any controlled substance, or the use of
any dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extentorin a manner as to be
dangerous ot injurious to onesel, to a petson holding a license under this c‘haﬁater, or
to any othet person ot to-the public, or to tho-extent that the use inapairs the ability of
the petson to conduot with safety to the publio the practice authorized by the lisense,

(Y

(k) 'Tho convlotion of mote than-one misdemeanot or any felony lnvolving 1
the Use, consutnption, or self-administration of any dangereus drug ot alcoholic
beverage, or any combination of those substances. ,

0] The.conviction-of a crime substantially related to the qualifications,
funotions, and <uties of a licensee under this chapter. ‘The record of conviotion of a
violation of Chapter 13 (cemmencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the United

state regulating:controlled substances or dangerous dmgs shall be conclusive
svidence of unprofessional conduct, In alt other casos, the record of conviction shall
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approaching the Sobriety/Driver’s Ticonse checkpoint conducted by Fresno Police Depariment

be aonclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction ocourted. The board may
inquire into the circumstances surtounding the commission of the crlme, in order to -

. fix the degtee of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not involving controlled
substances or dangerous drugs, to detetmine if the conviction is of an offense
substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee under this
chapter. A plea or verdiot of guilty or a conviction following & plea of nolo
contendete 1s deemed to be a conyiction within the meaning of this provision. The
board may take action when the time for appeal has clapsed, or the judgrient of
‘conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made

" suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespoctive of a subsequent order under
Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw his-of her plea of
guilty and to enter-a plea of not gullty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or
dismissing the accusation, information, or indictment, :

FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATIO - ‘

(Criminal Convictions)

7. Respondent's applicetion is subject to denial under Codé section 480,
subdivision (a)(1}, In that Respondent was cenvicted of ctimes substantially related to the
qualifications, funotions and dufies of a pharmacy technioian, asr'follo.ws: |

a.  Onorabout Fe’bi‘uary"lﬁ, 2001, ina oriminal proceeding entitled People v, Sukhbly
Singh Brar (Solano County Super. Ct,, Case-No. FCR1 87734), Respoﬁdent was convioted by the |
coutt on his plea of nolo contendere to violating Vehic‘lé Code section 23152, subdiﬂsion (b}
(driving with a blood aleobol 6f 0.08 percent or higher), a misdemeanor, The citcumstinces are
as follows: On ot about Decem‘ber 2, 2000, a traffic enforcoment stop wag conduoted o
Respondent where he was fbund driving under the influence of aloohol.

b.  On or about May 24, 2010, in a criminal proceeding entitled People v. Sukhbir S‘ingﬁ .

Bray (Fresno County Super. Ct., Cage No, M10914722), Respondent was convicted by the covrt

on his plea of nole contendere to violating Vehisle Code section 23152, subdivision (b) (driving
with a blood alcohol 0f'0,08 percent-or higher), & misdemeaner, with one prior, The imposition
of Respondent’s sehtence was suspended and three (3) yeats of conditional probation was

granted, The ciroumétances are-as follows: On or about February 28, 2010, Respondent was

(FPD) officers at a high rate of ypeed, Respondent was commanded to stop his vebiole after he
failed to stop at the designated ares and drove joast by approximately seven (7) to ten (10) feet,
Upon initial contact, 4 FPD officer asked Respondent why he did not stop and Respondent
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|| Respondent to have red, bloodshot eyes, slutred speoch and had a:stiong odor of alooholic
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1| to satlsfactorily perform. 'I{esppnelent-oonsented to a Preliminary Alcohol Screan_ing (“PAS”) test

Singh Brar (Fresno County Super, Ct.,, Cagse No. M14918138), Respondent was convicted by the

‘Respoﬁdent’s sentenoed was suspended and three (3) years of conditional probation was granted.

subdivision (8)(3X(A), in that Respondent committed acts that if done by & licensed pharmacy

explained that he thought the officer was waiving him through, The FPD officer observed

beverage emitting from his breath, Respondent admitted to consuming alooholio beverages priot _

to driving. The FPD Officer conducted fiold sobrlety tosts with Respondent, which he was unable

that measured his blood aloohol level at 0.104 péreent.

¢, Onorabout August 21, 2014, in the criminal proceediag entitled People v. Sukhbir

court on his plea of gullty to violating Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivision (b) ((driving with

a blood alcoho] f 0.08 percent or highet), a misdemeanor, with ptiors. The imﬁosition of

The circumstances are as fbilow;s: On or about March 8, 2014, a California Ilghway Patrol
(“CHP?) officer conducted a traftie enforcement stop-on Respondent for failing to stop at a siop
sign, Upon?initial-contaot, the CHP officer detected the odor of an aleoholic beverage emitting :
from within Respondent’s vehiclo. After Respondent exifed his: vehicle upon tho CHP officer’s
directive; the CHp off‘ioer observed that Respondent had an unsteady gait, his speech was slurrod 1
and his eyes wetetod and waiery, A second CHP Offiver sas requested to conduct a driving
under the influence (“DUT”) evaluation, Upon atrival to the scono, the CHP offiver conduoted
field sobriety tests with Respondent which he was upable to satisfactorily pérform. Respondent
subfnitted 1o 8 blood test measured his blood aleohol level at 0.14 percent.
SICOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION
(Comumitted Acts which If Done by a Licentiate Would Be Grounds for Discipline)

8, Respondent's application is subject to denial under Code section 480,

technloian would be'grounds for discipline, s follows: _
a.  Rospondent was convicted of ctimes substantially related to the qualifications,
functions and dutics of a-pharmacy technician, as motoe particularly set forth above in

-
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|| paragraph 7, subparagraphs a, b, and o, which are grounds for discipline under Code section 4301,

gubdivision ().

b, Respondent used alooholiv beverages to an extent ot in a manner daﬁgerous or

{| injurious to himself or others, as more particularly set forth above in paragraph 7,

subparagraphs a, b, and ¢, which is grounds for discipline under Code section 4301,
subdivisioﬂ (h). _ ‘
¢.  Respondent was convicted of a ctime involving alcoholle beverages, as more -

partioularly set forth above in paragtaph 7, subpatagraphs a, b, and o, which is grounds for

: discipline under Code seotion 4301, subdivision (k).

ERAYLR
'WHEREYORE, Complalnant requests that a hearing be.'held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the heating, the Boatd of Phatmacy issue a decision;
1, Denying the applleation 6f Sukhbir Singh Brar for 2 Pharmacy Technician License;

2. Taking such other and further action ag deemed necessary and proper,

VIRGINIA HEROLD

Executive Officor

Boatd of Pharimacy

Trepartment of Consumer Affajrs
* Rtaio of California

Complainant
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